Features
• Optimized for 1.8V systems
- As fast as 4.0 ns pin-to-pin logic delays
- As low as 15 µA quiescent current
- 64 macrocells with up to 1,600 logic gates
- Fast input registers
- Slew rate control on individual outputs
- LVCMOS 1.8V through 3.3V

R
XC2C64 Global, JTAG, Power/Ground and No Connect Pins
Ordering Information
Pin Type PC44 VQ44 CP56 VQ100
TCK 17 11 K10 48
TDI 15 9 J10 45
TDO 30 24 A6 83
TMS 16 10 K9 47
VAUX (JTAG supply voltage) 41 35 D3 5
Power internal (VCC)
Power external I/O (VCCIO)
21 15 G8 26,57
13, 32 7,26 H6, C6 38, 51,88, 98
Ground 10,23,31 4,17,25 H4, F8, C7 21,31,62,69,84,100
No connects 20,25,44,46,54,59,63,65,66,73,75,
80,82,85,86,87,93,95,96
Total user I/O 33 33 45 64
Device Ordering
No. and Part
Marking No.
Pin/Ball
Spacing
θJA
(C/Watt)
θJC
(C/Watt) Package Type Package Dimensions I/O
Comm. (C)
Ind. (I)
XC2C64-4PC44C 1.27mm 53.1 28.7 Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier
17.5mm x 17.5mm 33 C
XC2C64-5PC44C 1.27mm 53.1 28.7 Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier
17.5mm x 17.5mm 33 C
XC2C64-7PC44C 1.27mm 53.1 28.7 Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier
17.5mm x 17.5mm 33 C
XC2C64-4VQ44C 0.8mm 46.6 8.2 Very Thin Quad Flat Pack 12mm x 12mm 33 C
XC2C64-5VQ44C 0.8mm 46.6 8.2 Very Thin Quad Flat Pack 12mm x 12mm 33 C
XC2C64-7VQ44C 0.8mm 46.6 8.2 Very Thin Quad Flat Pack 12mm x 12mm 33 C
XC2C64-4CP56C 0.5mm 65.0 15.0 Chip Scale Package 6mm x 6mm 45 C
XC2C64-5CP56C 0.5mm 65.0 15.0 Chip Scale Package 6mm x 6mm 45 C
XC2C64-7CP56C 0.5mm 65.0 15.0 Chip Scale Package 6mm x 6mm 45 C
XC2C64-4VQ100C 0.5mm 53.2 14.6 Very Thin Quad Flat Pack 14mm x 14mm 64 C
XC2C64-5VQ100C 0.5mm 53.2 14.6 Very Thin Quad Flat Pack 14mm x 14mm 64 C
XC2C64-7VQ100C 0.5mm 53.2 14.6 Very Thin Quad Flat Pack 14mm x 14mm 64 C
XC2C64-7PC44I 1.27mm 53.1 28.7 Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier
17.5mm x 17.5mm 33 I
XC2C64-7VQ44I 0.8mm 46.6 8.2 Very Thin Quad Flat Pack 12mm x 12mm 33 I
XC2C64-7CP56I 0.5mm 65.0 15.0 Chip Scale Package 6mm x 6mm 45 I
XC2C64-7VQ100I 0.5mm 53.2 14.6 Very Thin Quad Flat Pack 14mm x 14mm 64 I
10 www.xilinx.com DS092 (v1.2) May 13, 2002
1-800-255-7778 Advance Product Specification
XC2C64 CoolRunner-II CPLD